• Highly predictable students of revenue from the sale of farm shares to the general

public will also receiving significant bulk orders among restaurants and food

service businesses.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Organic farms can have certain revenue generation issues during challenging business

climate. Organic produce is typically more expensive than its non-organic counterparts.

However, Deutsch Heritage Farms is operating in a very wealthy market within Bucks

County. Only in a severe sustained economic recession does Management anticipate that

consumers would curtail their purchase of organic produce as they consider these products

to be a part of a healthy lifestyle. The company will have highly streamlined operations

that will ensure that the business can be continued to operate at a profit.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $300,000.00

Total Equity Financing $300,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $2,000,000.00

Total Debt Financing $2,000,000.00

Total Financing $2,300,000.00

19

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $1,044,450 $1,138,451 $1,240,911 $1,352,593 $1,474,326

Cost of Revenue $302,258 $329,461 $359,112 $391,432 $426,661

Gross Margin 71.06% 71.06% 71.06% 71.06% 71.06%

Gross Profit $742,193 $808,990 $881,799 $961,161 $1,047,665

Expenses

Payroll  $340,000 $350,200 $360,706 $371,527 $382,673

General and Administrative $15,667 $17,077 $18,614 $20,289 $22,115

Maintenance $7,833 $8,538 $9,307 $10,144 $11,057

Marketing  $10,445 $11,385 $12,409 $13,526 $14,743

Insurance Costs $6,000 $6,300 $6,615 $6,946 $7,293

Professional Fees $8,500 $8,925 $9,371 $9,840 $10,332

Facility Costs $55,000 $56,650 $58,350 $60,100 $61,903

Misc. Costs $2,632 $2,869 $3,127 $3,409 $3,715

Payroll Taxes $26,010 $26,790 $27,594 $28,422 $29,274

Total Operating Costs $472,087 $488,734 $506,092 $524,202 $543,106

EBITDA $270,106 $320,256 $375,706 $436,958 $504,559

Federal Income Tax $13,138 $26,073 $40,376 $56,177 $73,616

State Income Tax $2,628 $5,215 $8,075 $11,235 $14,723

Interest Expense $159,054 $156,881 $154,527 $151,978 $149,218

Depreciation Expenses $58,500 $59,085 $59,676 $60,273 $60,875

Net Profit $36,786 $73,003 $113,052 $157,295 $206,126

Profit Margin 3.52% 6.41% 9.11% 11.63% 13.98%

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

20

B) Common Size Income Statement

Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 28.94% 28.94% 28.94% 28.94% 28.94%

Gross Profit 71.06% 71.06% 71.06% 71.06% 71.06%

Expenses

Payroll  32.55% 30.76% 29.07% 27.47% 25.96%

General and Administrative 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Maintenance 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Marketing  1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Insurance Costs 0.57% 0.55% 0.53% 0.51% 0.49%

Professional Fees 0.81% 0.78% 0.76% 0.73% 0.70%

Facility Costs 5.27% 4.98% 4.70% 4.44% 4.20%

Misc. Costs 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Payroll Taxes 2.49% 2.35% 2.22% 2.10% 1.99%

Total Operating Costs 45.20% 42.93% 40.78% 38.76% 36.84%

EBITDA 25.86% 28.13% 30.28% 32.31% 34.22%

Federal Income Tax 1.26% 2.29% 3.25% 4.15% 4.99%

State Income Tax 0.25% 0.46% 0.65% 0.83% 1.00%

Interest Expense 15.23% 13.78% 12.45% 11.24% 10.12%

Depreciation Expenses 5.60% 5.19% 4.81% 4.46% 4.13%

Net Profit 3.52% 6.41% 9.11% 11.63% 13.98%

21

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $95,286 $132,088 $172,728 $217,568 $267,001

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $95,286 $132,088 $172,728 $217,568 $267,001

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $2,301,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $2,396,286 $133,138 $173,831 $218,725 $268,217

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $26,182 $28,355 $30,709 $33,257 $36,018

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $2,050,000 $19,813 $25,909 $32,635 $40,050

Dividends $0 $67,136 $92,888 $121,340 $152,747

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $2,076,882 $116,039 $150,278 $188,043 $229,665

Net Cash Flow $319,404 $17,099 $23,553 $30,682 $38,551

Cash Balance $319,404 $336,503 $360,056 $390,738 $429,290

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

22

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $319,404 $336,503 $360,056 $390,738 $429,290

Fixed Assets  $2,050,000 $2,069,813 $2,095,722 $2,128,358 $2,168,408

Accumulated Depreciation ($58,500) ($117,585) ($177,261) ($237,533) ($298,409)

Total Assets $2,310,904 $2,288,732 $2,278,518 $2,281,563 $2,299,289

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $1,973,818 $1,945,463 $1,914,754 $1,881,497 $1,845,479

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $1,974,118 $1,946,078 $1,915,700 $1,882,790 $1,847,137

Equity $336,786 $342,654 $362,818 $398,773 $452,152

Total Liabilities and Equity $2,310,904 $2,288,732 $2,278,518 $2,281,563 $2,299,289

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

23

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $55,362 $57,314 $59,350 $61,474 $63,690

Yearly Revenue  $664,344 $687,770 $712,198 $737,683 $764,286

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%

Gross Margin 71.1% 71.1% 71.1% 71.1% 71.1%

Financials

Profit Margin 3.52% 6.41% 9.11% 11.63% 13.98%

Assets to Liabilities 1.17 1.18 1.19 1.21 1.24

Equity to Liabilities 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.24

Assets to Equity 6.86 6.68 6.28 5.72 5.09

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.23

Cash to Assets 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.19

$664,344
$687,770

$712,198

$737,683

$764,286

$600,000

$620,000

$640,000

$660,000

$680,000

$700,000

$720,000

$740,000

$760,000

$780,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

24

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Significant demand for organic grown produce within Bucks County.

• Ongoing relationships with restaurants and food service businesses will contribute

to the ongoing stability of the business.

• The Company’s ability to operate as an educational center will provide a different

differentiating factor.

• Microgreens will be produced during the course of the year, which will steady

revenue generation.

Weaknesses

• Highly complex operations given the number inputs involved with this organic